
117

SUBCHAPTER B— PERSONNEL

PART 40—CADETS OF THE COAST
GUARD

AUTHORITY: 14 U.S.C. 182 and 633; 49 CFR
1.46(b))

§ 40.1 Program for appointing cadets.
The Coast Guard conducts a program

for appointing qualified men and
women as cadets who are admitted to
the Coast Guard Academy, New Lon-
don, Connecticut. The Superintendent
of the Coast Guard Academy tenders
appointments on the basis of previous
academic performance, reported Col-
lege Entrance Examination Board or
American College Testing scores, and
the findings of a Cadet Candidate Eval-
uation Board, consisting of Coast
Guard officers appointed by the Super-
intendent of the Coast Guard Academy,
which reviews each applicant’s per-
sonal qualifications. In addition, a
Service Academy Medical Examination
must be satisfactorily completed be-
fore appointment. Applications must
be submitted on Coast Guard form CG–
4151. This form, along with additional
information on the Cadet appointment
program, may be obtained from the Di-
rector of Admissions, U.S. Coast Guard
Academy, New London, CT 06320.

[CGD 81–004, 46 FR 4912, Jan. 19, 1981, as
amended by USCG–1999–5832, 64 FR 34712,
June 29, 1999]

PART 45—ENLISTMENT OF
PERSONNEL

Sec.
45.1 Enlistment of personnel.
45.2 Records of enlistment of former service

members.

AUTHORITY: 14 U.S.C. 351, 371; 49 CFR
1.46(b).

SOURCE: CGD 82–087, 50 FR 13318, Apr. 4,
1985, unless otherwise noted.

§ 45.1 Enlistment of personnel.
(a) The Coast Guard is a military

service which operates within the De-
partment of Transportation. All per-

sonnel enlisted in the Coast Guard are
subject to the Uniform Code of Mili-
tary Justice.

(b) Any person desiring to enlist in
the Coast Guard should apply at a
Coast Guard Recruiting Office, or di-
rect inquiries to, Coast Guard Recruit-
ing Center, 4200 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 450, Arlington, VA 22203. Enlist-
ments in the Coast Guard shall be for
general service and enlisted persons
may be transferred as necessary from
one unit to another. Original enlist-
ments will be made only at regular re-
cruiting offices unless otherwise di-
rected by the Commandant. An origi-
nal enlistment is the enlistment of an
individual who has not had previous
service in the Regular Coast Guard. In
processing an application for enlist-
ment, the Coast Guard will determine
the mental, moral and physical fitness
of the applicant through reference to
local police files, character references,
employers, school authorities and
physical and mental examinations.
Concealment of any fact, circumstance
or condition existing prior to enlist-
ment which would render the applicant
ineligible for enlistment may subject
the applicant to criminal penalties
under the Uniform Code of Military
Justice and/or administrative separa-
tion from the Coast Guard.

[CGD 82–087, 50 FR 13318, Apr. 4, 1985, as
amended by CGD 96–026, 61 FR 33663, June 28,
1996]

§ 45.2 Records of enlistment of former
service members.

Former members who have any ques-
tions about their service or who need
information regarding their service
should contact the nearest Coast Guard
Recruiting Office or Coast Guard Re-
cruiting Center, 4200 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 450, Arlington, VA 20203.

[CGD 82–087, 50 FR 13318, Apr. 4, 1985, as
amended by CGD 96–026, 61 FR 33663, June 28,
1996]

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00117 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



118

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)Pt. 49

PART 49—PAYMENT OF AMOUNTS
DUE MENTALLY INCOMPETENT
COAST GUARD PERSONNEL

Subpart 49.01—General Provisions

Sec.
49.01–1 Applicability.
49.01–5 Requests for appointment of trustee.
49.01–10 Determination of incompetency.

Subpart 49.05—Trustee

49.05–1 Appointment of trustee.
49.05–5 Bonding of trustee.
49.05–10 Affidavits required.

Subpart 49.10—Reports and Moneys

49.10–1 Reports required.
49.10–5 Payment of moneys due.
49.10–10 Cessation of payments.
49.10–15 Final accounting by trustee.

Subpart 49.15—Additional instructions

49.15–1 Implementing instructions.

AUTHORITY: Secs. 1, 2, 3, 4, 64 Stat. 249, 250;
37 U.S.C. 351, 352, 353, 354.

SOURCE: CGFR 51–48, 16 FR 10636, Oct. 18,
1951, unless otherwise noted.

Subpart 49.01—General Provisions

§ 49.01–1 Applicability.
The Commandant of the Coast Guard

is hereby designated and is authorized
to appoint, in his discretion, the person
or persons who may receive active-duty
pay and allowances, amounts due for
accumulated or accrued leave, or any
retired or retainer pay, otherwise pay-
able to personnel on the active or re-
tired list of the Coast Guard and Coast
Guard Reserve, entitled to Federal pay
either on the active or any retired list
of said service, who, in the opinion of
competent medical authority, have
been determined to be mentally in-
capable of managing their own affairs,
and for whom no legal committee,
guardian, or other representative has
been appointed by a court of competent
jurisdiction.

§ 49.01–5 Requests for appointment of
trustee.

Requests for the appointment of a
person or persons to receive moneys
due personnel believed to be mentally
incapable of managing their own af-

fairs shall be submitted to the Com-
mandant of the Coast Guard:

(a) By any person or persons who be-
lieve, because of relationship, they
should be appointed to receive pay-
ments on behalf of the alleged incom-
petent;

(b) By the Commanding Officer of the
alleged incompetent if the latter is on
active duty;

(c) By the Commanding Officer of
any Armed Forces hospital in which
the mentally incompetent is under-
going treatment;

(d) By the head of any veterans’ hos-
pital, or other public or private institu-
tion in which the alleged incompetent
is undergoing treatment;

(e) By any other person or organiza-
tion acting for and in the best interests
of the alleged mentally incompetent.

§ 49.01–10 Determination of incom-
petency.

After examining the legitimacy, sub-
stance, and sufficiency of the applica-
tion, the Commandant shall either (a)
direct the Commanding Officer of the
alleged mentally incompetent, (b) the
Commanding Officer of the Coast
Guard unit to which such incompetent
may be conveniently referred, or (c) re-
quest the Surgeon General of the Pub-
lic Health Service to convene or ap-
point, at the Public Health Hospital or
facility, where the alleged incompetent
is receiving treatment or to which his
case may be conveniently referred, a
board of not less than three qualified
medical officers, one of whom shall be
specially qualified in the treatment of
mental disorders, to determine whether
the alleged incompetent is capable of
managing his own affairs. The record of
proceedings, and the findings of the
board shall, after action by the Con-
vening or Appointive Authority there-
on, be forwarded to the Commandant.

Subpart 49.05—Trustee
§ 49.05–1 Appointment of trustee.

Upon receipt of a finding by a board
convened or appointed in accordance
with § 49.01–10, that the alleged incom-
petent is mentally incapable of man-
aging his own affairs, the Commandant
may appoint a suitable person or per-
sons, not under legal disability so to

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00118 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



119

Coast Guard, DOT § 49.10–10

act, as trustee or trustees to receive in
behalf of the incompetent all amounts
due the incompetent from such sources
set forth in § 49.01–1, and to use said
funds in the best interests of the in-
competent.

§ 49.05–5 Bonding of trustee.
The trustee or trustees appointed to

receive moneys in behalf of incom-
petent personnel shall furnish a bond
in all cases when the amounts to be re-
ceived may be expected to exceed
$1,000, and in such other cases when
deemed appropriate by the Com-
mandant. The bond so required and fur-
nished shall have as surety a company
approved by the Federal Government,
and shall be in such amount as is re-
quired by the Commandant. Such
bonds shall be continued in effect for
the life of trusteeship and expenses in
connection with the furnishing and re-
newal of such bonds may be paid out of
sums due the incompetent.

§ 49.05–10 Affidavits required.
The trustee or trustees appointed to

receive moneys due incompetent per-
sonnel shall, prior to the payment of
any such moneys, execute and file with
the Commandant an affidavit or affida-
vits saying and deposing that any mon-
eys henceforth received by virtue of
such appointment shall be applied sole-
ly to the use and benefit of the incom-
petent and that no fee, commission, or
charge shall be demanded, or in any
manner accepted, for any service or
services rendered in connection with
such appointment as trustee or trust-
ees.

Subpart 49.10—Reports and
Moneys

§ 49.10–1 Reports required.
The trustee or trustees so appointed

shall submit reports annually, or at
such other times as the Commandant
may designate. The report shall show a
statement of the conditions of the
trust account at the time of the sub-
mission of the report, including all
funds received on behalf of the incom-
petent; all expenditures made in behalf
of the incompetent, accompanied by re-
ceipts or vouchers covering such ex-
penditures; and a receipt indicating

that the surety bond required by
§ 49.05–5 has been renewed. When the
trustee is the spouse or adult depend-
ent of the incompetent, receipts or
vouchers need not be filed for expendi-
tures made for living expenses. If the
trustee or trustees fail to report
promptly and properly at the end of
any annual period or at such other
times as the Commandant desires, the
Commandant may, in his discretion,
cause payment to such trustee or
trustees to cease, and may, if deemed
advisable, appoint another person or
persons not under legal disability so to
act, to receive future payments of mon-
eys due the incompetent for the use
and benefit of the incompetent.

§ 49.10–5 Payment of moneys due.
Upon the appointment of a trustee or

trustees to receive moneys due an in-
competent, the authorized certifying
officer having custody of that person’s
pay record shall be advised. After such
notification, payments of moneys due
the incompetent may be made by the
appropriate officer in accordance with
procedure prescribed by the Com-
mandant. All such payments so made,
however, shall be made to the des-
ignated trustee or trustees.

§ 49.10–10 Cessation of payments.
(a) Payments of amounts due incom-

petent personnel shall cease to be paid
to the trustee or trustees upon receipt
of notification by the authorized certi-
fying officer of the occurrence of any of
the following:

(1) Death of the incompetent;
(2) Death or disability of the trustee

or trustees appointed;
(3) Receipt of notice that a com-

mittee, guardian, or other legal rep-
resentative has been appointed for the
incompetent by a court of competent
jurisdiction;

(4) Failure of the trustee or trustees
to render the reports required by
§ 49.10–1;

(5) That there is probable cause to be-
lieve that moneys received on behalf of
the incompetent have been, or are
being, improperly used;

(6) A finding by a board of medical of-
ficers that the heretofore incompetent
is mentally capable of managing his
own affairs;

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00119 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



120

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 49.10–15

(7) That the Commandant deems it to
be in the best interest of the incom-
petent.

(b) In the event of termination of
payments under paragraphs (a)(2), (4),
(5), or (7) of this section, the Com-
mandant may, if deemed appropriate,
appoint a successor trustee or trustees.
The successor trustee or trustees, so
appointed, shall comply with the provi-
sions of the regulations and instruc-
tions in this part issued thereunder,
and do all acts in the manner required
of the original trustee or trustees.

§ 49.10–15 Final accounting by trustee.
The trustee or trustees, when pay-

ments, hereunder are terminated, shall
file a final account with the said Com-
mandant. Thereupon, the trustee or
trustees will be discharged and the sur-
ety released. In event of death or dis-
ability of the trustee, the final ac-
counting will be filed by his legal rep-
resentative.

Subpart 49.15—Additional
Instructions

§ 49.15–1 Implementing instructions.
The Commandant is hereby author-

ized to issue such instructions not in
conflict with the regulations in this
part as may be necessary from time to
time to give full force and effect there-
to.

PART 50—COAST GUARD RETIRING
REVIEW BOARD

Sec.
50.1 Establishment and duties of Board.
50.2 Composition of Board.
50.3 Request for review.
50.4 Presentation of case.
50.5 Action by the Board.
50.6 Notification of final action.

AUTHORITY: Sec. 8, 18 Stat. 127, as amended,
sec. 302, 58 Stat. 287, as amended; 14 U.S.C. 92,
38 U.S.C. 693i.

NOTE: For the text of waivers of navigation
and vessel inspection laws and regulations,
see Part 19 of this chapter.

§ 50.1 Establishment and duties of
Board.

(a) A Retiring Review Board, referred
to in this part as the Board, is hereby
established in the Coast Guard.

(b) It will be the duty of the Board to
review, at the request of any Coast
Guard officer retired or released to in-
active service, without pay, for phys-
ical disability, pursuant to the decision
of a retiring board, the findings and de-
cision of the retiring board. The term
‘‘retired or released to inactive serv-
ice’’ includes every kind of separation
from the service.

(c) After reviewing the findings and
decision of a retiring board the Board
will affirm or reverse, in whole or in
part, the findings and decision of the
retiring board.

(d) In carrying out its duties the
Board shall have the same powers as
exercised by, or vested in, the retiring
board whose findings and decision are
being reviewed.

[10 FR 5650, May 17, 1945]

§ 50.2 Composition of Board.

(a) The Board will be composed of
five commissioned officers designated
for each case from a panel appointed by
the Commandant. The senior Coast
Guard members of the panel will des-
ignate the members of the Board for
each case, three of whom shall be offi-
cers of the Coast Guard and two of
whom shall be officers of the Public
Health Service.

(b) The senior Coast Guard member
of the Board will be President and the
junior Coast Guard member will be Re-
corder.

(c) The Board will convene at the
time and place designated by the Presi-
dent for each case, and will recess and
adjourn at his order.

[10 FR 5650, May 17, 1945. Redesignated at 13
FR 7303, Nov. 30, 1948, as amended by CGFR
53–12, 18 FR 2953, May 22, 1953]

§ 50.3 Request for review.

(a) Any officer of the Coast Guard
who is retired or released to inactive
service, without pay, for a physical dis-
ability, pursuant to the decision of a
Coast Guard retiring board, may re-
quest a review of the findings and deci-
sion of the retiring board.

(b) An application requesting a re-
view must be in writing and shall be
addressed to the Retiring Review
Board, Coast Guard Headquarters,

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00120 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



121

Coast Guard, DOT § 50.5

Washington D.C. 20226. Forms for appli-
cation for review will be provided upon
request.

(c) An application requesting a re-
view shall contain:

(1) The full name of the applicant;
(2) The mailing address of the appli-

cant;
(3) A brief statement setting out the

basis of the request for review, showing
in general the nature of error or in-
equity believed to have occurred in the
findings and decision of the retiring
board;

(4) The corrective action requested;
(5) Whether the applicant desires to

appear before the Board in person;
(6) Whether the applicant will be rep-

resented by counsel, and if so, the
name and address of counsel.

(d) No request for review shall be
valid, and the Board will not consider
an application, unless filed within fif-
teen years after the date of retirement
for disability, or after the effective
date of the act of June 22, 1944, which-
ever is the later.

[10 FR 5650, May 17, 1945. Redesignated at 13
FR 7303, Nov. 30, 1948]

§ 50.4 Presentation of case.
(a) The applicant may present his

case:
(1) Solely by written application, or

by written application together with
any additional written evidence or ar-
gument that he may desire to submit;

(2) At a hearing before the Board.
(b) The case of an applicant may be

presented by his counsel. The term
‘‘counsel’’ includes members of the bar
in good standing, accredited represent-
atives of veterans’ organizations recog-
nized by the Veterans’ Administration
under section 200 of the act of June 29,
1936 (49 Stat. 2031, 38 U. S. C. 101), and
any other person approved by the
Board.

(c) If an applicant signifies a desire
to present his case at a hearing, the
Board will give him written notice of
the place of his hearing, and of the
time, which shall be at least thirty
days after the time of mailing the no-
tice.

(d) The Board may, upon its own mo-
tion or at the request of the applicant
or his counsel, grant a continuance
whenever it appears necessary, in the

judgment of the Board, in order to in-
sure a thorough, complete and equi-
table hearing.

(e) The case of any applicant who
fails to appear, either in person or by
counsel, after being duly notified of the
time and place of the hearing will be
decided upon the written application
and such other evidence as is available
to the Board.

(f) As far as practicable the hearings
of the Board will be conducted in ac-
cordance with the pertinent instruc-
tions contained in Coast Guard Boards,
1935, as amended, except that:

(1) Physical examination of the appli-
cant is not mandatory, but the Board
may request that he submit to physical
examination by physicians of the
Board’s choice in any case in which it
appears to the satisfaction of the Board
to be essential;

(2) The medical members of the
Board will not submit a report and will
not be subject to examination.

(g) Evidence may be submitted to the
Board by oral testimony under oath, or
in the form of depositions or affidavits.
Witnesses appearing before the Board
will be subject to examination or cross-
examination, as the case may be, by
members of the Board and the appli-
cant or his counsel.

(h) The Board will consider all avail-
able service records and all matter ad-
duced by the applicant that bears upon
the merits of the case. It will not be re-
stricted by the rules of evidence.

(i) Classified matter of the Coast
Guard will not be made available to an
applicant or his counsel. The Board
will, when it deems it necessary in the
interest of justice and compatible with
the public interest, make available a
summary of relevant classified matter.

(j) The Government will not assume
or pay any expenses incurred by an ap-
plicant, or by his witnesses or counsel.

[10 FR 5650, May 17, 1945. Redesignated at 13
FR 7303, Nov. 30, 1948]

§ 50.5 Action by the Board.

(a) After a complete and thorough re-
view of the evidence before it the Board
will, in closed session, deliberate and
make its decision affirming or revers-
ing the findings and decision of the re-
tiring board being reviewed.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00121 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



122

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 50.6

(b) If the Board reverses the findings
of the retiring board being reviewed, it
will make complete findings, including:

(1) Whether the applicant was inca-
pacitated for active service;

(2) If so, the disability causing the in-
capacity;

(3) Whether the incapacity is perma-
nent;

(4) Whether the incapacity was the
result of an incident of service or in-
curred in the line of duty;

(5) Whether the incapacity was the
result of the applicant’s own vicious
habits;

(6) In the case of Reserve officers and
officers who have served under tem-
porary appointments, when the phys-
ical disability was incurred.

(c) The findings and decision of a ma-
jority of the Board will constitute the
findings and decision of the Board
Members who do not concur with the
majority may file a minority report.

(d) When the Board has concluded its
proceedings in any case the Recorder
will prepare a complete record thereof
including (1) the application for review
(2) a transcript of the hearing, if any
(3) affidavits, briefs, and written agree-
ments filed in the case, (4) the findings
and decision of the Board, and (5) all
other papers and documents necessary
to reflect a true and complete record of
the proceedings. This complete record
will be transmitted to the Com-
mandant for appropriate action.

[10 FR 5650, May 17, 1945. Redesignated at 13
FR 7303, Nov. 30, 1948, and amended at CGFR
53–12, 18 FR 2953, May 22, 1953]

§ 50.6 Notification of final action.
The officer requesting the interview

will be notified by letter of the final
action taken in the case.

[CGFR 48–73, 13 FR 9333, Dec. 31, 1948]

PART 51—COAST GUARD
DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD

Sec.
51.1 Basis and purpose.
51.2 Authority.
51.3 Applicability and scope.
51.4 Definitions.
51.5 Objective of review.
51.6 Propriety standard of review.
51.7 Equity standard of review.
51.8 Relevant considerations.

51.9 Discharge review procedures.
51.10 Decisions.
51.11 Records.

AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 1553.

SOURCE: CGD 81–104, 50 FR 41495, Oct. 11,
1985, unless otherwise noted.

§ 51.1 Basis and purpose.

This part establishes the procedures
for review of administrative discharges
from the Coast Guard by a Discharge
Review Board (DRB) or by the Sec-
retary of the Department, and for the
compilation of the record of the DRB
determination, made available for pub-
lic inspection, copying and distribution
through the Armed Forces Discharge
Review/Correction Board Reading
Room.

§ 51.2 Authority.

(a) The Secretary of Transportation
has the authority to establish a Dis-
charge Review Board (DRB) to review
the discharge of a former member of
the United States Coast Guard under
the provisions of 10 U.S.C. 1553. This
part prescribes the establishment and
outlines the procedures of the Coast
Guard Discharge Review Board. The
Secretary retains the authority to re-
view and take final action on the
DRB’s findings in the following cases:

(1) Those cases in which a minority
of the board requests that their written
opinion be forwarded to the Secretary
for consideration;

(2) Those cases selected by the Com-
mandant to inform the Secretary of as-
pects of the board’s functions which
may be of interest to the Secretary;

(3) Any case in which the Secretary
demonstrates an interest;

(4) Any case which the President of
the board believes is of significant in-
terest to the Secretary.

(b) The Commandant of the Coast
Guard is delegated the authority to:

(1) Appoint members to serve on the
Discharge Review Board;

(2) Appoint alternates to serve on the
DRB in the event that a regularly ap-
pointed member is unavailable;

(3) Designate a member as the Presi-
dent of the DRB; and

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00122 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



123

Coast Guard, DOT § 51.5

(4) Review and take final action on
all DRB decisions which are not re-
viewed by the Secretary.

[CGD 81–104, 50 FR 41495, Oct. 11, 1985, as
amended by CGD 97–023, 62 FR 33362, June 19,
1997]

§ 51.3 Applicability and scope.
The provisions of this part apply to

the United States Coast Guard includ-
ing reserve-components and all former
members who have been discharged
within 15 years of the date upon which
application for review is received by
the DRB. A former member may apply
to the DRB for a change in the char-
acter of, and/or the reason for, the dis-
charge. The Coast Guard DRB review is
generally applicable only to adminis-
trative discharges, however, the DRB
may review the discharge of a former
member by sentence of a court-martial
for the purpose of clemency. A petition
for clemency will not be considered by
the DRB unless the applicant has ex-
hausted all appellate remedies. Upon a
petition for clemency, the DRB shall
consider only the equity of the dis-
charge awarded.

§ 51.4 Definitions.
Applicant. A former member of the

Coast Guard who has been discharged
from the service but excluding those
discharged by sentence of a court-mar-
tial, except as provided in § 51.3. If the
former member is deceased or incom-
petent, the term ‘‘applicant’’ includes
the surviving spouse, next-of-kin, or
legal representative who is acting on
behalf of the former member.

Counsel. An individual or agency des-
ignated by the applicant who agrees to
represent the applicant in a case before
the DRB. It includes, but is not limited
to: A lawyer who is a member of the
bar of a federal court or of the highest
court of a state; an accredited rep-
resentative designated by an organiza-
tion recognized by the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs; a representative
from a state agency concerned with
veterans affairs; or a representative
from private organizations or local
government agencies.

Discharge. Any formal separation of a
member from the Coast Guard which is
not termed ‘‘honorable’’, including dis-
missals and ‘‘dropping from the rolls’’.

This term also includes the assignment
of a separation program designator,
separation authority, the stated reason
for the discharge, and the characteriza-
tion of service.

Discharge Review. The process by
which the reason for separation, the
procedures followed in accomplishing
separation, and the characterization of
service are evaluated. This includes de-
terminations made under the provi-
sions of 38 U.S.C. 3103(e)(2).

Discharge Review Board. A board con-
sisting of five members of the U.S.
Coast Guard, appointed by the Com-
mandant of the Coast Guard and vested
with the authority to review the dis-
charge of a former member. The board
is empowered to change a discharge or
issue a new discharge to reflect its
findings, subject to review by the Com-
mandant or the Secretary.

Hearing. A proceeding which, upon re-
quest of the applicant, is utilized in the
discharge review process enabling the
applicant and/or the applicant’s rep-
resentative to appear before the DRB
and present evidence.

President. An officer of the United
States Coast Guard appointed by the
Commandant as President to preside
over the DRB. The President will con-
vene the board and may also serve as a
member. If the President does not
serve as a member of the DRB, the
President shall designate a presiding
officer for the board to serve as Presi-
dent.

[CGD 81–104, 50 FR 41495, Oct. 11, 1985, as
amended by CGD 96–026, 61 FR 33663, June 28,
1996]

§ 51.5 Objective of review.

The objective of the discharge review
is to examine the propriety and equity
of the applicant’s discharge and to ef-
fect changes if necessary. The DRB will
utilize its discretion to reach a fair and
just resolution of the applicant’s claim.
The standards of review and the under-
lying factors which aid in determining
whether the standards are met shall be
historically consistent with criteria for
determining honorable service. No fac-
tors shall be established which require
automatic change, or denial of change,
in a discharge.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00123 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



124

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 51.6

§ 51.6 Propriety standard of review.

A discharge is deemed to be proper
except that:

(a) A discharge may be improper if an
error of fact, law, procedure, or discre-
tion was associated with the discharge
at the time of issuance which preju-
diced the rights of the applicant.

(b) A discharge may be improper if
there has been a change in policy by
the Coast Guard made expressly retro-
active to the type of discharge under
consideration.

§ 51.7 Equity standard of review.

(a) A discharge is presumed to be eq-
uitable and will not be changed under
this section unless the applicant sub-
mits evidence sufficient to establish, to
the satisfaction of the DRB that:

(1) The policies and procedures under
which the applicant was discharged dif-
fer in material respects from policies
and procedures currently applicable on
a service-wide basis to discharges of
that type, provided that current poli-
cies or procedures represent a substan-
tial enhancement of the rights afforded
a party in such proceedings, and there
is substantial doubt that the applicant
would have received the same dis-
charge if relevant current policies and
procedures had been available to the
applicant at the time of the discharge
proceedings under consideration; or

(2) At the time of issuance, the dis-
charge was inconsistent with standards
of discipline in the Coast Guard; or

(3) The applicant’s military record
and other evidence presented to the
DRB, viewed in conjunction with the
factors listed in § 51.8 and the regula-
tions under which the applicant was
discharged, do not fairly justify the
type of discharge received.

(b) If the applicant was discharged
with a characterized discharge before
June 15, 1983, a change from the char-
acterized discharge to an
uncharacterized discharge will not be
considered under the provisions of
(a)(1) of this section unless specifically
requested by the applicant. A deter-
mination that a discharge is inequi-
table according to the provisions of
(a)(2) or (a)(3) of this section shall enti-
tle the applicant to a discharge of a
type to which the applicant was enti-

tled at the time the original discharge
was issued.

§ 51.8 Relevant considerations.
In determining the equity and pro-

priety of a former member’s discharge,
the DRB shall consider all relevant evi-
dence presented by the applicant. The
DRB review will include, but is not
limited to, consideration of the fol-
lowing factors:

(a) The quality of the applicant’s
service. In determining the quality of
the applicant’s service, the DRB may
consider the applicant’s dates and peri-
ods of service; rate or rank achieved;
marks and evaluations received;
awards, decorations and letters of com-
mendation; acts of merit; combat serv-
ice and wounds received; promotions
and demotions; prior military service
and type of discharge; records of unau-
thorized absence; records of non-judi-
cial punishment; convictions by court-
martial; records of conviction by civil
authorities while a member of the
Coast Guard; and any other relevant
information respecting the applicant
which is brought to the board’s atten-
tion.

(b) The applicant’s capability to
serve. In determining the applicant’s
capability to serve, the DRB considers
such factors as the applicant’s age and
education; qualification for reenlist-
ment; capability to adjust to military
service; and family or personal prob-
lems.

(c) Any evidence of arbitrary, capri-
cious or discriminatory actions by in-
dividuals in authority over the appli-
cant.

(d) Any other information respecting
the applicant considered by the DRB to
be relevant and material to the review
of the applicant’s discharge.

§ 51.9 Discharge review procedures.
(a) Preliminary. Prior to a review, ap-

plicants or their representatives may
obtain copies of military records by
submitting a Standard Form 180, Re-
quest Pertaining to Military Records,
to the National Personnel Records Cen-
ter (NPRC), 9799 Page Boulevard, St.
Louis, MO. 72132. The request to the
NPRC should be submitted prior to
submitting the application for review,
so that relevant information from the

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00124 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



125

Coast Guard, DOT § 51.9

record can be included with the appli-
cation.

(b) Initiation of review. Review may be
initiated by an applicant or by the
DRB. The applicant may apply for DRB
review of discharge by submitting DD
Form 293, Application for Review of
Discharge or Separation from the
Armed Forces of the United States,
along with any other statements, affi-
davits or documentation desired by the
applicant. The application must be re-
ceived by the DRB within fifteen (15)
years of the date of the discharge. The
application form can be obtained,
along with explanatory matter, from
Commandant, (G–WPM), U.S. Coast
Guard Headquarters, 2100 2nd Street
SW., Washington, DC 20593, any re-
gional VA office, or by writing to the
Armed Forces Review/Correction Board
Reading Room, Pentagon Concourse,
Washington, DC 20310.

(c) Notice. (1) The DRB will provide
notification advising the former mem-
ber of—

(i) Receipt of the applicant’s request;
(ii) The right to appear before the

board in person or by counsel; and
(iii) The date of review.

If the former member is deceased, writ-
ten notice of DRB review will be sent
to the surviving spouse, next of kin or
legal representative of the former
member. If the review is initiated by
the DRB, notification will be sent to
the last known address of the former
member.

(2) Prior to the initiation of the deci-
sion process, the DRB will notify the
former member of the date by which
requests to examine the documents to
be considered by the board must be re-
ceived. This notice will also state the
date by which a request for a hearing
must be made and the deadline for fil-
ing responses to the board.

(3) An applicant who requests a hear-
ing will be notified of the time and
place of the hearing. All expenses in-
curred by the applicant in DRB pro-
ceedings and hearings are the sole re-
sponsibility of the applicant and are
not obligations of the U.S. Coast Guard
or the Department of Transportation.
If the applicant fails to appear, except
as provided in § 51.9(f), the DRB will re-
view the discharge and reach a decision
based upon the evidence of record.

(d) Withdrawal of application. An ap-
plicant may withdraw an application
without prejudice at any time before
the scheduled review. An application
which is withdrawn will not stay the
running of the 15 year statutory limi-
tation imposed on the authority of the
DRB to review the discharge.

(e) The DRB will consider the records
and other data submitted by the appli-
cant. The DRB may consider other pro-
bative evidence provided that all mate-
rials relied on by the DRB, except clas-
sified documents, are made available to
the applicant and applicant’s rep-
resentative prior to the hearing date
(or review date if no hearing is re-
quested). The DRB shall not consider a
classified document in the review of a
discharge unless a summary of, or ex-
tract from, the document (deleting all
reference to sources of information and
other matters, the disclosure of which
would, in the opinion of the classifying
authority, be detrimental to the secu-
rity interests of the United States) is
made available to the applicant.

(f) Postponement of review or hearing.
At any time before the date of sched-
uled review or hearing, an applicant
may be granted a continuance, pro-
vided the applicant or the applicant’s
counsel makes a written request for ad-
ditional time to the DRB which shows
good cause to justify the postpone-
ment.

(g) Hearing procedures. The following
procedures apply to DRB hearings:

(1) DRB hearings are not public.
Presence at hearings is limited to per-
sons authorized by the Commandant or
expressly requested by the applicant,
subject to reasonable limitations based
upon available space.

(2) The Federal Rules of Evidence are
not applicable to DRB proceedings. The
presiding officer rules on matters of
procedure and ensures that reasonable
bounds of relevancy and materiality
are adhered to in the taking of evi-
dence.

(3) An applicant is permitted to make
a sworn or unsworn statement. Witness
testimony will only be taken under
oath or affirmation. An applicant or
witness who makes a statement may be
questioned by the DRB.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00125 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



126

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 51.10

(4) An applicant may make oral or
written argument personally or
through his or her representative.

(h) Reconsideration. The decision of
the DRB may not be reconsidered un-
less—

(1) The only previous consideration of
the case was on the motion of the DRB;

(2) Changes in discharge policy occur;
or

(3) New, substantial, relevant evi-
dence, not available to the applicant at
the time of the original review, is sub-
mitted to the DRB.

[CGD 81–104, 50 FR 41495, Oct. 11, 1985, as
amended by CGD 96–026, 61 FR 33663, June 28,
1996]

§ 51.10 Decisions.

(a) The DRB will make written find-
ings and conclusions with respect to all
disputed facts and issues. The decision
of the DRB is governed by the vote of
a majority of the board.

(b) A decision document is prepared
for each review conducted by the DRB.
This document contains—

(1) The date, character of, and reason
for the discharge including the specific
authority under which the discharge
was issued;

(2) The specific change(s) requested
by the applicant;

(3) A list of the issues raised by the
applicant;

(4) The circumstances and character
of the applicant’s service, as extracted
from the service record, health record
and other evidence presented to the
DRB;

(5) References to documentary evi-
dence, testimony or other material re-
lied on by the DRB in support of its de-
cision;

(6) A statement of the DRB’s findings
with respect to each issue raised by the
applicant;

(7) A summary of the rationale and a
statement of the DRB’s conclusions as
to whether any change, correction or
modification should be made in the
type or character of the discharge or
the reason and authority for the dis-
charge; and

(8) A statement of the particular
changes, correction, or modification
made by the DRB.

§ 51.11 Records.
(a) The record of the discharge review

will include—
(1) The application for review;
(2) A summarized record of the testi-

mony and a summary of evidence con-
sidered by the DRB other than infor-
mation contained in the service
records;

(3) Briefs or written arguments sub-
mitted by or on behalf of the applicant;

(4) The decision of the DRB;
(5) Advisory opinions relief upon for

the final action; and
(6) The final action on the DRB deci-

sion by the Commandant or Secretary.
(b) The record of the discharge review

is incorporated into the service record
of the applicant.

(c) A copy of the decision of the DRB
and the final action thereon is made
available for public inspection and
copying promptly after a notice of the
final decision is sent to the applicant.
However, to the extent required for the
protection of privacy rights, identi-
fying details of the applicant and other
persons are deleted from the public
record.

(1) DRB documents made available
for public inspection and copying are
located in the Armed Forces Discharge
Review/Correction Board Reading
Room. The documents are indexed so
as to enable the public to determine
why relief was granted or denied. The
index includes the case number, the
date, character of, reason for, and au-
thority for the discharge and is main-
tained at Coast Guard Headquarters
and the Armed Forces Reading Room.
The Armed Forces Discharge Review/
Correction Board Reading Room pub-
lishes indexes quarterly for all boards.

(2) Correspondence relating to mat-
ters under the cognizance of the Read-
ing Room (including requests for pur-
chase of indexes) should be addressed
to: Armed Forces Discharge Review/
Correction Board Reading Room, The
Pentagon Concourse, Washington, DC
20310.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00126 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



127

Coast Guard, DOT § 52.11

PART 52—BOARD FOR CORREC-
TION OF MILITARY RECORDS OF
THE COAST GUARD

Subpart A—Purpose and Authority

Sec.
52.1 Purpose.
52.2 Authority.

Subpart B—Establishment, Function, and
Jurisdiction of Board

52.11 Establishment and composition.
52.12 Function.
52.13 Jurisdiction.

Subpart C—General Provisions Regarding
Applications

52.21 General requirements.
52.22 Time limit for filing application.
52.23 Counsel.
52.24 Evidence.
52.25 Access to official records.
52.26 Withdrawal.

Subpart D—Consideration of Application,
Denial of Relief, and Stay of Proceedings

52.31 Consideration of application.
52.32 Denial of relief.
52.33 Stay of proceedings.

Subpart E—Hearings

52.41 General provision.
52.42 Notice of hearing.
52.43 Witnesses.
52.44 Expenses.
52.45 Nonappearance.

Subpart F—Procedure at Hearings

52.51 Conduct of hearing.
52.52 Record of hearing.

Subpart G—Judgment and Disposition

52.61 Deliberations and decision.
52.62 Minority report.
52.63 Record of proceedings.
52.64 Final action.
52.65 Orders.
52.66 Notification.
52.67 Reconsideration.
52.68 Time limit for final action.

Subpart H—Payment of Claims and
Implementation of Orders

52.71 Authority to pay.
52.72 Procedures.
52.73 Interpretation.
52.74 Report of settlement.

Subpart I—Miscellaneous Provisions

52.81 Assistance.
52.82 Submissions sent to or received from

the Coast Guard.

AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 1552; 49 U.S.C. 108;
Pub. L. 101–225, 103 Stat. 1908, 1914.

SOURCE: 55 FR 31045, July 31, 1990, unless
otherwise noted.

Subpart A—Purpose and Authority

§ 52.1 Purpose.
This part establishes the procedure

for application for correction of mili-
tary records of the Coast Guard, for
consideration of applications by the
Department of Transportation Board
for Correction of Military Records of
the Coast Guard (hereinafter ‘‘the
Board’’), and for settling claims or de-
termining monetary benefits.

§ 52.2 Authority.
(a) The Secretary of Transportation,

acting through boards of civilians, is
authorized to correct any military
record of the Coast Guard when the
Secretary considers it necessary to cor-
rect an error or remove an injustice. 10
U.S.C. 1552. Section 212 of the Coast
Guard Authorization Act of 1989 pro-
vides that the Secretary shall ensure
that final action on a complete appli-
cation for correction is taken within 10
months of its receipt.

(b) Corrections made under this au-
thority are final and conclusive on all
officers of the Government except when
procured by fraud.

Subpart B—Establishment,
Function, and Jurisdiction of Board

§ 52.11 Establishment and composi-
tion.

(a) Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 1552 and 49
U.S.C. 108(a), the Board for Correction
of Military Records of the Coast Guard
is established in the Office of the Sec-
retary of Transportation.

(b) The Secretary appoints a panel of
civilian officers or employees of the
Department of Transportation to serve
as members of the Board, and des-
ignates one such member to serve as
Chairman of the Board. The Chairman
designates members from this panel to

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00127 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



128

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 52.12

serve as the Board for each case requir-
ing consideration by a Board. The
Board consists of three members, and
two members present constitute a
quorum of the Board.

(c) The Deputy Chairman of the
Board exercises the functions pre-
scribed by these regulations and such
other duties as may be assigned by the
Chairman.

§ 52.12 Function.
The function of the Board is to con-

sider all applications properly before
it, together with all pertinent military
records to determine:

(a) Whether an error has been made
in the applicant’s Coast Guard military
record, whether the applicant has suf-
fered an error or injustice as the result
of an omission or commission in his or
her record, or whether the applicant
has suffered some manifest injustice in
the treatment accorded him or her; and

(b) Whether the Board finds it nec-
essary to change a military record to
correct an error or remove an injustice.

§ 52.13 Jurisdiction.
(a) The Board has jurisdiction to re-

view and determine all matters prop-
erly brought before it, consistent with
existing law and such directives as may
be issued by the Secretary.

(b) No application shall be considered
by the Board until the applicant has
exhausted all effective administrative
remedies afforded under existing law or
regulations, and such legal remedies as
the Board may determine are practical,
appropriate, and available to the appli-
cant.

Subpart C—General Provisions
Regarding Applications

§ 52.21 General requirements.
(a) An application for correction of a

Coast Guard record shall be submitted
on DD Form 149 (Application for Cor-
rection of Military or Naval Record) or
an exact copy thereof, and shall be ad-
dressed to: Chairman, Board for Correc-
tion of Military Records of the Coast
Guard (C–60), United States Depart-
ment of Transportation, Washington,
DC 20590. Forms and explanatory mate-
rial may be obtained from the Chair-
man of the Board.

(b) The application shall be signed by
the person alleging error or injustice in
his or her military record, except that
an application may be signed by a fam-
ily member or legal representative
with respect to the record of a de-
ceased, incapacitated, or missing per-
son.

(c) No application shall be processed
until it is complete. An application for
relief is complete when all of the fol-
lowing have been received by the
Board:

(1) A signed DD Form 149, providing
all necessary responses, including a
specific allegation of error or injustice,
accompanied by substantial proof in
support of such allegation;

(2) The military records of the appli-
cant; and

(3) Any applicable Department of
Veterans Affairs medical records.

§ 52.22 Time limit for filing applica-
tion.

An application for correction of a
record must be filed within three years
after the applicant discovered or rea-
sonably should have discovered the al-
leged error or injustice. If an applica-
tion is untimely, the applicant shall
set forth reasons in the application
why its acceptance is in the interest of
justice. An untimely application shall
be denied unless the Board finds that
sufficient evidence has been presented
to warrant a finding that it would be in
the interest of justice to excuse the
failure to file timely.

§ 52.23 Counsel.
As used in this part, the term ‘‘coun-

sel’’ includes attorneys who are mem-
bers in good standing of any bar; ac-
credited representatives of veterans’
organizations recognized by the Sec-
retary of Veterans Affairs pursuant to
38 U.S.C. 3402; and other persons who,
in the opinion of the Board, are com-
petent to represent the applicant for
correction. Whenever the term ‘‘appli-
cant’’ is used in these rules, except in
§ 52.21, the term shall mean an appli-
cant or his or her counsel.

§ 52.24 Evidence.
It is the responsibility of the appli-

cant to procure such evidence, includ-
ing official records, as the applicant

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00128 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



129

Coast Guard, DOT § 52.44

desires to present in support of his
case.

§ 52.25 Access to official records.
The applicant shall have access to of-

ficial records or to any information
pertaining to the applicant which is in
the custody of the Coast Guard, as pro-
vided in 49 CFR part 10. The applicant
shall also have access to other Coast
Guard records as provided in 49 CFR
part 7.

§ 52.26 Withdrawal.
The board may, in its discretion, per-

mit the applicant to withdraw his or
her application at any time before a
final determination by the Secretary.
Any further consideration by the Board
of the issues raised in the withdrawn
application shall occur only upon the
filing of a new application.

Subpart D—Consideration of Ap-
plication, Denial of Relief, and
Stay of Proceedings

§ 52.31 Consideration of application.
Each application shall be reviewed by

the Chairman to determine whether it
meets the requirements of § 52.21(c).
The Chairman shall decide in appro-
priate cases whether to grant a hearing
or to recommend disposition on the
merits without a hearing.

§ 52.32 Denial of relief.
(a) The Chairman may, notwith-

standing § 52.64, and without written
findings and conclusons, deny in writ-
ing all requested relief to an applicant
at any time prior to consideration of
the applicant’s case by a Board if:

(1) The information or evidence
submited by the applicant is insuffi-
cient to demonstrate probable substan-
tial error or injustice;

(2) Effective relief cannot be granted
by the Board;

(3) The Board does not have jurisdic-
tion to determine the issues presented;
or

(4) The application has not been
timely filed under § 52.22 and the inter-
est of justice does not require its ac-
ceptance.

(b) Denial of relief pursuant to this
section is without prejudice to further

considration by the Board if the appli-
cant requests further consideration and
submits evidence in addition to that
contained in his or her complete appli-
cation. A request for further consider-
ation shall be regarded as a new appli-
cation for purpose of § 52.68.

(c) If relief is denied under this sec-
tion, the applicant shall be advised of
the right to further proceedings.

§ 52.33 Stay of proceedings.

An application to the Board for cor-
rection of a military record does not
operate as a stay of any proceeding or
administrative action taken with re-
spect to or affecting the applicant.

Subpart E—Hearings

§ 52.41 General provision.

In each case in which the Chairman
determines that a hearing is war-
ranted, the applicant will be entitled to
be heard orally in person, by counsel,
or in person with counsel.

§ 52.42 Notice of hearing.

(a) If the Chairman determines that a
hearing is warranted, the Chairman
shall notify the appliant that a hearing
has been granted.

(b) The date of hearing shall be not
less than 21 days from the date of this
notification. Written notice stating the
date, time and place of the hearing
shall be given to the applicant and the
Coast Guard.

§ 52.43 Witnesses.

(a) In any case in which the Chair-
man has granted a hearing, the appli-
cant shall have the right to present
witnesses.

(b) It is the responsibility of the ap-
plicant to notify witnesses and to en-
sure their appearance at the date, time
and place set for the hearing.

§ 52.44 Expenses.

No expenses of any nature whatso-
ever incurred by an applicant, his or
her counsel, witnesses, or others acting
on behalf of the applicant shall be paid
by the Government.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00129 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



130

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 52.45

§ 52.45 Nonappearance.
An applicant who fails without good

cause to appear in person or by counsel
at the appointed date, time, and place
for hearing, is deemed to have waived
the right to a hearing. The application
is then considered by the Board on the
basis of all the material of record.

Subpart F—Procedure at Hearings
§ 52.51 Conduct of hearing.

(a) The Chairman or the Chairman’s
designee shall conduct a hearing so as
to ensure a full and fair presentation of
the evidence.

(b) The hearing is not limited by
legal rules of evidence but reasonable
standards of competency, relevancy,
and materiality are observed for the re-
ceipt and consideration of evidence.

(c) All testimony shall be given under
oath or affirmation.

§ 52.52 Record of hearing.
A hearing pursuant to this subpart in

open session shall be recorded verbatim
and, at the discretion of the Board or
direction of the Secretary, shall be
transcribed.

Subpart G—Judgment and
Disposition

§ 52.61 Deliberations and decision.
(a) The Board is convened at the call

of the Chairman and its meetings are
recessed or adjourned by order of the
Chairman. Only members of the Board
and its staff may be present during the
deliberations of the Board. The Board’s
deliberations are conducted in execu-
tive session and are not reported.

(b) When the Board finds that the
facts have not been fully and fairly dis-
closed by the records, testimony, and
any other evidence before the Board,
the Board may request the applicant
and/or the Coast Guard to obtain and
submit such further evidence as it con-
siders essential to a complete and im-
partial understanding of the facts and
issues.

(c) An applicant may submit to the
board any further evidence relevant to
an application at any time prior to
final action. The Chairman shall ac-
cept any such submission if, and only

if, the applicant agrees that § 52.68 shall
not apply to the case.

(d) Following the receipt of all evi-
dence, the Chairman shall cause to be
prepared and shall submit to the Board
for its consideration a draft decision
containing proposed findings and con-
clusions and a proposed order. A major-
ity vote of the members of the board
present at a meeting on any matter re-
lating to a draft decision before the
Board shall constitute the action of the
Board. If a draft decision is approved
by the Board, it shall become a deci-
sion of the Board.

(e) The decision of the Board shall
specify with particularity any change,
correction, or modification of records
to be made by the Coast Guard, and
any other action deemed necessary to
carry out the Board’s recommendation.

(f) If the Board deems it necessary to
submit a comment or recommendation
to the Secretary as to a matter arising
from, but not directly related to, the
issues in a case, it does so by separate
communication.

§ 52.62 Minority report.
In case of disagreement among Board

members, a minority report may be
submitted dissenting from or concur-
ring with the decision of the Board.

§ 52.63 Record of proceedings.
The Board shall prepare a complete

record of each proceeding. The record
shall include the application for relief;
the written views of the Coast Guard, if
any; any transcript of testimony; affi-
davits and documents considered by
the Board; briefs and written argu-
ments filed in the case; the findings,
decisions, and recommendations of the
Board; minority reports, if any; and all
other materials necessary to reflect a
true and complete history of the pro-
ceedings.

§ 52.64 Final action.
(a) The Board, provided that it acts

unanimously, may take final action on
behalf of the Secretary, pursuant to 10
U.S.C. 1552, as follows:

(1) The Board may deny an applica-
tion for the correction of military
records.

(2) Unless the Chief Counsel of the
Coast Guard, in submitting its views

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00130 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



131

Coast Guard, DOT § 52.68

pursuant to § 52.82(c), states that the
application involves a significant issue
of Coast Guard policy, the Board may
approve an application for the correc-
tion of military records in any of the
following categories:

(i) An application to correct an en-
listment or reenlistment contract or
agreement to extend an enlistment for
the purpose of effecting or increasing
entitlement to a Selective Reenlist-
ment Bonus;

(ii) An application to modify an elec-
tion to participate in the Survivor Ben-
efit Plan;

(iii) An application to change a reen-
listment eligibility code;

(iv) An application to correct the
character of, or reason for, a discharge
or separation.

(3) The Board may approve any appli-
cation for correction of military
records not falling into one of the cat-
egories in paragraph (a)(2) of this sec-
tion, if the Chief Counsel of the Coast
Guard recommends the same or sub-
stantially same relief as that requested
by the applicant.

(b) Except in cases where the Board
takes final action under paragraph (a)
of this section, the Board shall forward
the record of its proceedings to the
Secretary for approval, disapproval, or
return for additional consideration.
After taking final action, the Sec-
retary shall return the record to the
Board for disposition.

§ 52.65 Orders.
(a) The Board shall issue such orders

or directives as may be necessary to
carry out a final action.

(b) The Board may ask the Coast
Guard to submit a written report to
the Board specifying the action taken
and the date thereof with respect to
any final action.

(c) Unless doing so is likely to nullify
the relief granted, copies of the final
decision shall be placed in the military
record of the applicant.

§ 52.66 Notification.
Subject to Department of Transpor-

tation regulations, the Board shall
transmit to the applicant a copy of a
decision. The applicant may inspect
the record of proceedings at Board of-
fices.

§ 52.67 Reconsideration.
(a) Reconsideration of an application

for correction of a military record
shall occur if an applicant requests it
and the request meets the require-
ments set forth in paragraph (a)(1) or
(a)(2) of this section.

(1) An applicant presents evidence or
information that was not previously
considered by the Board that could re-
sult in a determination other than that
originally made. Evidence or informa-
tion may only be considered if it could
not have been presented to the Board
prior to its original determination if
the applicant had exercised reasonable
diligence; or

(2) An applicant presents evidence or
information that the Board, or the Sec-
retary as the case may be, committed
legal or factual error in the original
determination that could have resulted
in a determination other than that
originally made.

(b) The Chairman shall docket a re-
quest for reconsideration of a final de-
cision if it meets the requirements of
paragraph (a)(1) or (a)(2) of this sec-
tion. If neither of these requirements is
met, the Chairman shall not docket
such request.

(c) The Board shall consider each ap-
plication for reconsideration that has
been docketed. None of the Board
members who considered an applicant’s
original application for correction
shall participate in the consideration
of that applicant’s application for re-
consideration.

(d) Action by the Board on a dock-
eted application for reconsideration is
subject to § 52.64(b).

(e) An applicant’s request for recon-
sideration must be filed within two
years after the issuance of a final deci-
sion, except as otherwise required by
law. If the Chairman dockets an appli-
cant’s request for reconsideration, the
two-year requirement may be waived if
the Board finds that it would be in the
interest of justice to consider the re-
quest despite its untimeliness.

[OST Doc. No. OST–95–878, 61 FR 24235, May
14, 1996]

§ 52.68 Time limit for final action.
Final action on an application for

correction of a military record shall be

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00131 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



132

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 52.71

taken within 10 months after all the
elements of a complete application, as
defined in § 52.21(c), have been received
by the Board.

Subpart H—Payment of Claims
and Implementation of Orders

§ 52.71 Authority to pay.
(a) The Coast Guard is authorized to

pay the claims of any person as the re-
sult of any action heretofore or here-
after taken under 10 U.S.C. 1552.

(b) The Coast Guard is not authorized
to pay any claim heretofore com-
pensated by Congress through enact-
ment of private law, or to pay any
amount as compensation for any ben-
efit to which the claimant might subse-
quently become entitled under the laws
and regulations administered by the
Secretary of Veterans Affairs.

§ 52.72 Procedures.
(a) In each case the Board transmits

a copy of its decision or the Secretary’s
decision to the proper Coast Guard au-
thority for determination of monetary
benefits due, if any, as a result of the
action of the Board and for corrections
of the military record ordered by the
Board.

(b) Upon request, the claimant is re-
quired to furnish any information nec-
essary to determine the proper parties
to the claim for payment under appli-
cable provisions of law.

(c) Appropriate records shall be ex-
amined in light of the Board’s decision
to determine all amounts which may
be due. Amounts found due are subject,
to the extent authorized by law or reg-
ulations, to setoff in the amount of ex-
isting indebtedness to the Government
arising from Coast Guard service.

(d) At the time of payment, the
claimant shall be advised as to the na-
ture and amount of the various bene-
fits represented by the total settle-
ment, and of the fact that acceptance
of the settlement constitutes a com-
plete release by the claimant of any
claim against the United States on ac-
count of the correction of record or-
dered by the Board.

§ 52.73 Interpretation.
If the intent or import of the final

decision is not clear to the Coast Guard

or if the Coast Guard believes that exe-
cuting all or part of the order in the
final decision is beyond the Coast
Guard’s authority, the final decision
shall be returned to the Board for clari-
fication or technical amendment.

§ 52.74 Report of settlement.

When payment is made pursuant to
the order of the Board, the Board may
request the Coast Guard to notify it of
the name of any person to whom pay-
ment was made and of the amount of
the payment.

Subpart I—Miscellaneous
Provisions

§ 52.81 Assistance.

The Board may request such advice,
opinion, assistance, or use of the facili-
ties of any other bureau, board, or of-
fice of the Department of Transpor-
tation as the Board deems necessary.

§ 52.82 Submissions sent to or received
from the Coast Guard.

(a) The Board shall transmit to the
Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard a
copy of each application for relief sub-
mitted under subpart C of this part
that has not been denied pursuant to
§ 52.32, together with any briefs, memo-
randa, and documentary evidence sub-
mitted or obtained in the case.

(b) The Board may request the Coast
Guard to submit any additional perti-
nent facts not disclosed in an applica-
tion and its supporting documents.

(c) The Chief Counsel may forward to
the Board the written views of the
Coast Guard on any case before the
Board.

(d) A copy of each submission made
by the Coast Guard under this section
shall be transmitted to the Board,
which shall promptly send a copy to
the applicant involved. Each applicant
has 15 days, from the date the Board
sends the submission, to rebut or re-
spond to such submission.

(e) Information and views furnished
by the Coast Guard under this section
shall not be binding upon the Board,
but shall be considered by the Board
along with all other information and
material submitted in the particular
case.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00132 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



133

Coast Guard, DOT § 53.7

PART 53—COAST GUARD
WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION

Sec.
53.1 Purpose.
53.3 Applicability.
53.5 Definitions.
53.7 Requirements.
53.9 Responsibilities.
53.11 Procedures.

AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 1034, Pub. L. 100–456,
Pub. L. 101–225.

SOURCE: 56 FR 13405, Apr. 2, 1991, unless
otherwise noted.

§ 53.1 Purpose.
This part:
(a) Establishes policy and imple-

ments section 1034 of title 10 of the
United States Code to provide protec-
tion against reprisal to members of the
Coast Guard for making a lawful com-
munication to a Member of Congress or
an Inspector General.

(b) Assigns responsibilities and dele-
gates authority for such protection and
prescribes operating procedures.

§ 53.3 Applicability.
This part applies to members of the

United States Coast Guard, the Board
for Correction of Military Records of
the Coast Guard, and the Department
of Transportation’s Office of the In-
spector General.

§ 53.5 Definitions.
As used in this part, the following

terms shall have the meaning stated,
except as otherwise provided:

Board for Correction of Military
Records of the Coast Guard. The Depart-
ment of Transportation Board for Cor-
rection of Military Records of the
Coast Guard (Board) is empowered
under 10 U.S.C. 1552 to make correc-
tions of Coast Guard military records.
The Board is part of the Office of the
General Counsel in the Office of the
Secretary of Transportation.

Corrective Action. Any action deemed
necessary to make the complainant
whole, changes in agency regulations
or practices, and/or administrative or
disciplinary action against offending
personnel, or referral to the U.S. Attor-
ney General or courtmartial convening
authority of any evidence of criminal
violation.

Inspector General. The Inspector Gen-
eral in the Office of Inspector General
of the Department of Transportation,
as appointed under the Inspector Gen-
eral Act of 1978.

Law Specialist. A commissioned offi-
cer of the Coast Guard designated for
special duty (law).

Member of the Coast Guard. Any past
or present Coast Guard uniformed per-
sonnel, officer or enlisted, regular or
reserve. This definition includes cadets
of the Coast Guard Academy.

Member of Congress. In addition to a
Representative or a Senator, the term
includes any Delegate or Resident
Commissioner to Congress.

Personnel Action. Any action taken
regarding a member of the Coast Guard
that adversely affects or has the poten-
tial to adversely affect the member’s
position or his or her career. Such ac-
tions include, but are not limited to, a
disciplinary or other corrective action;
a transfer or reassignment; a perform-
ance evaluation; or a decision con-
cerning a promotion, pay, benefits,
awards, or training.

Reprisal. Taking or threatening to
take an unfavorable personnel action
or withholding or threatening to with-
hold a favorable personnel action
against a member of the Coast Guard
for making or preparing to make a
communication to a Member of Con-
gress or an Inspector General.

Secretary. The Secretary of Transpor-
tation or his or her delegate.

§ 53.7 Requirements.
(a) No person within the Department

of Transportation may restrict a mem-
ber of the Coast Guard from lawfully
communicating with a Member of Con-
gress or an Inspector General.

(b) Members of the Coast Guard shall
be free from reprisal for making or pre-
paring to make lawful communications
to Members of Congress or an Inspector
General.

(c) Any employee or member of the
Coast Guard who has the authority to
take, direct others to take, or rec-
ommend or approve any personnel ac-
tion shall not, under such authority,
take, withhold, threaten to take, or
threaten to withhold a personnel ac-
tion regarding any member of the
Coast Guard in reprisal for making or

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00133 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



134

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 53.9

preparing to make a lawful commu-
nication to a Member of Congress or an
Inspector General.

§ 53.9 Responsibilities.

(a) The Inspector General, Depart-
ment of Transportation shall:

(1) Expeditiously investigate any al-
legation, if such allegation is sub-
mitted, that a personnel action has
been taken (or threatened) in reprisal
for making or preparing to make a law-
ful communication to a Member of
Congress or an Inspector General con-
cerning a complaint or disclosure of in-
formation that the member reasonably
believes constitutes evidence of a vio-
lation of law or regulation, mis-
management, a gross waste of funds, an
abuse of authority, or a substantial
and specific danger to public health or
safety. No investigation is required
when such allegation is submitted
more than 60 days after the Coast
Guard member became aware of the
personnel action that is the subject of
the allegation.

(2) Initiate a separate investigation
of the information the Coast Guard
member believes evidences wrongdoing
if such investigation has not already
been initiated. The Inspector General
is not required to make such an inves-
tigation if the information that the
Coast Guard member believes evi-
dences wrongdoing relates to actions
that took place during combat.

(3) Complete the investigation of the
allegation of reprisal and issue a report
not later than 90 days after receipt of
the allegation, which shall include a
thorough review of the facts and cir-
cumstances relevant to the allegation,
the relevant documents acquired dur-
ing the investigation, and summaries
of interviews conducted. The Inspector
General may forward a recommenda-
tion as to the disposition of the com-
plaint.

(4) Submit a copy of the investiga-
tion report to the Secretary of Trans-
portation and to the Coast Guard mem-
ber making the allegation not later
than 30 days after the completion of
the investigation. The copy of the re-
port issued to the Coast Guard member
may exclude any information not oth-
erwise available to the Coast Guard

member under the Freedom of Informa-
tion Act (5 U.S.C. 552).

(5) If a determination is made that
the report cannot be issued within 90
days of receipt of the allegation, notify
the Secretary and the Coast Guard
member making the allegation of the
reasons why the report will not be sub-
mitted within that time, and state
when the report will be submitted.

(6) At the request of the Board, sub-
mit a copy of the investigative report
to the Board.

(7) After the final action with respect
to an allegation filed under this part,
whenever possible, interview the per-
son who made the allegation to deter-
mine the views of that person con-
cerning the disposition of the matter.

(b) The Board shall, in accordance
with its regulations (33 CFR part 52):

(1) Consider under 10 U.S.C. 1552 and
33 CFR part 52 an application for the
correction of records made by a Coast
Guard member who has filed a timely
complaint with the Inspector General,
alleging that a personnel action was
taken in reprisal for making or pre-
paring to make a lawful communica-
tion to a Member of Congress or an In-
spector General. This may include oral
argument, examining and cross-exam-
ining witnesses, taking depositions,
and conducting an evidentiary hearing
at the Board’s discretion.

(2) Review the report of any inves-
tigation by the Inspector General into
the Coast Guard member’s allegation
of reprisal.

(3) As deemed necessary, request the
Inspector General to gather further
evidence and issue a further report to
the Board.

(4) Issue a final decision concerning
the application for the correction of
military records under this part not
later than 180 days after receipt of a
complete application.

(c) If the Board elects to hold an ad-
ministrative hearing, the Coast Guard
member may be represented by a Coast
Guard law specialist if:

(1) The Inspector General, in the re-
port of the investigation, finds there is
probable cause to believe that a per-
sonnel action was taken, withheld, or
threatened in reprisal for the Coast
Guard member making or preparing to
make a lawful communication to a

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00134 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



135

Coast Guard, DOT Pt. 54

Member of Congress or an Inspector
General;

(2) The Chief Counsel of the Coast
Guard determines that the case is un-
usually complex or otherwise requires
the assistance of a law specialist to en-
sure proper presentation of the legal
issues in the case; and

(3) The Coast Guard member is not
represented by outside counsel chosen
by the member.

(d) If the Board elects to hold an ad-
ministrative hearing, the Board must
ensure that the Coast Guard member
may examine witnesses through deposi-
tion, serve interrogatories, and request
the production of evidence, including
evidence in the Inspector General in-
vestigatory record but not included in
the report released to the member.

(e) If the Board determines that a
personnel action was taken in reprisal
for a Coast Guard member making or
preparing to make a lawful commu-
nication to a Member of Congress or an
Inspector General, the Board may for-
ward its recommendation to the Sec-
retary for the institution of appro-
priate administrative or disciplinary
action against the individual or indi-
viduals found to have taken reprisal,
and direct any appropriate correction
of the member’s records.

(f) The Board shall notify the Inspec-
tor General of the Board’s decision con-
cerning an application for the correc-
tion of military records of a Coast
Guard member who alleged reprisal for
making or preparing to make a lawful
communication to a Member of Con-
gress or an Inspector General, and of
any recommendation to the Secretary
for appropriate administrative or dis-
ciplinary action against the individual
or individuals found to have taken re-
prisal.

(g) When reprisal is found, the Sec-
retary shall ensure that appropriate
corrective action is taken.

§ 53.11 Procedures.
(a) Any member of the Coast Guard,

who reasonably believes a personnel ac-
tion (including the withholding of an
action) was taken or threatened in re-
prisal for making or preparing to make
a lawful communication to a Member
of Congress or an Inspector General,
may file a complaint with the DOT In-

spector General Hotline under this
part. Such a complaint may be filed by
telephone, or by letter addressed to the
Department of Transportation, Office
of Inspector General, Hotline Center,
P.O. Box 23178, Washington, D.C. 20026–
0178. Telephone Numbers: 1–800–424–
9071, FTS 8–366–1461. The commercial
number is (202) 366–1461.

(b) The complaint should include the
name, address, and telephone number
of the complainant; the name and loca-
tion of the activity where the alleged
violation occurred; the personnel ac-
tion taken, or threatened, that is al-
leged to be motivated by reprisal; the
individual(s) believed to be responsible
for the personnel action; the date when
the alleged reprisal occurred; and any
information that suggests or evidences
a connection between the communica-
tion and reprisal. The complaint should
also include a description of the com-
munication to a Member of Congress or
an Inspector General including a copy
of any written communication and a
brief summary of any oral communica-
tion showing date of communication,
subject matter, and the name of the
person or official to whom the commu-
nication was made.

(c) A member of the Coast Guard who
is alleging reprisal for making or pre-
paring to make a lawful communica-
tion to a Member of Congress or an In-
spector General, may submit an appli-
cation for the correction of military
records to the Board, in accordance
with regulations governing the Board.
See 33 CFR part 52.

(d) An application submitted under
paragraph (c) of this section shall be
considered in accordance with regula-
tions governing the Board. See 33 CFR
part 52.

PART 54—ALLOTMENTS FROM AC-
TIVE DUTY PAY FOR CERTAIN
SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS

Sec.
54.01 Purpose.
54.03 Persons authorized to give notices.
54.05 Form and contents of notice.
54.07 Service of notice upon designated

Coast Guard official.

AUTHORITY: 42 U.S.C. 665(c).

SOURCE: CGD 82–109, 48 FR 4285, Jan. 31,
1983, unless otherwise noted.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00135 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



136

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 54.01

§ 54.01 Purpose.

This part prescribes procedures for
State officials to notify the Coast
Guard that a member on active duty is
delinquent in meeting an obligation for
child support alone, or both child and
spousal support, in an amount equal to
the support payable for two months or
longer. Under 42 U.S.C. 665, an allot-
ment may be taken from the pay and
allowances of the member in this situa-
tion.

§ 54.03 Persons authorized to give no-
tices.

For the purpose of instituting an al-
lotment under this part, notice that a
Coast Guard member is delinquent in
meeting support obligations may be
given by:

(a) Any agent or attorney of any
State having in effect a plan approved
under Part D of Title IV of the Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 651–664), who
has the duty or authority to seek re-
covery of any amounts owed as child or
child and spousal support, including
any official of a political subdivision
when authorized under a State plan.

(b) The court that has authority to
issue an order against the member for
the support and maintenance of a
child, or any agent of that court.

§ 54.05 Form and contents of notice.
(a) The notice required to institute

an allotment under this part must be
given in the form of a court order, let-
ters, or other document issued by a
person specified in § 54.03.

(b) The notice must:
(1) Provide the full name, social secu-

rity number, and duty station of the
member who owes the support obliga-
tion;

(2) Specify the amount of support
due, and the period in which it has re-
mained owing;

(3) Be accompanied by a certified
copy of an order directing the payment
of this support issued:

(i) By a court of competent jurisdic-
tion, or;

(ii) In accordance with an adminis-
trative procedure which is established
by State law, affords substantial due
process, and is subject to judicial re-
view;

(4) Provide the full name, social secu-
rity number, and mailing address of
the person to whom the allotment is to
be paid;

(5) Identify the period in which the
allotment is to remain in effect; and

(6) Identify the name and birth date
of all children for whom support is to
be provided under the allotment.

(c) Each notice must be accompanied
by the following information:

(1) For each administrative order, a
copy of all provisions of state law gov-
erning its issuance.

(2) For each court order and for each
administrative order, if not stated in
the support order:

(i) An explanation as to how personal
jurisdiction was obtained over the
member; and

(ii) A statement on the age of major-
ity in the state law, with appropriate
legal citations.

§ 54.07 Service of notice upon des-
ignated Coast Guard official.

The notice and all accompanying
documentation must be sent to Com-
manding Officer, Coast Guard Human
Resources Service and Information
Center, Federal Building, 444 S.E. Quin-
cy Street, Topeka, KS 66683–3591, tele-
phone 785–339–3595, facsimile 785–339–
3788.

[CGD 82–109, 48 FR 4285, Jan. 31, 1983, as
amended by CGD 88–052, 53 FR 25119, July 1,
1988; CGD 97–023, 62 FR 33362, June 19, 1997;
USCG–2001–9286, 66 FR 33639, June 25, 2001]

PART 55—CHILD DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

Subpart A—General

Sec.
55.1 Purpose.
55.3 Who is covered by this part?
55.5 Who is eligible for child development

services?
55.7 Definitions.
55.9 Child development centers.
55.11 How are child development center fees

established?
55.13 Family child care providers.

AUTHORITY: 14 U.S.C. 515.

SOURCE: USCG–1998–3821, 64 FR 6528, Feb.
10, 1999, unless otherwise noted.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00136 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



137

Coast Guard, DOT § 55.9

Subpart A—General

§ 55.1 Purpose.st
This subpart implements 46 U.S.C.

515, which provides for Coast Guard
Child Development Services.

§ 55.3 Who is covered by this subpart?
This subpart applies to all Coast

Guard installations.

§ 55.5 Who is eligible for child develop-
ment services?

Coast Guard members and civilian
Coast Guard employees are eligible for
the child developmental services de-
scribed in this subpart. As space is
available, members of the other Armed
Forces and other Federal civilian em-
ployees are also eligible.

§ 55.7 Defintions.
As used in this subpart—
Child development center means a fa-

cility located on a Coast Guard instal-
lation that offers, on a regularly sched-
uled basis, developmental services de-
signed to foster social, emotional,
physical, creative, and intellectual
growth to groups of children.

Child development services means de-
velopmental services provided at a
child development center or by a fam-
ily child care provider at his or her
Coast Guard-owned or -leased home.

Coast Guard family child care provider
means a Coast Guard family member,
18 years of age or older, who provides
child care for 10 hours or more per
week per child to one but no more than
six children, including the provider’s
own children under the age of eight, on
a regular basis in his or her Coast
Guard-owned or -leased housing.

Coast Guard family child care services
means child care provided on a regu-
larly scheduled basis for 10 hours or
more a week by an individual certified
by the Coast Guard and who resides in
Coast Guard-controlled housing.

Command means the Commanding Of-
ficer of one or more units of personnel
in a limited geographic area with re-
sponsibility for a child development
center.

Family child care means child care
provided in the home of a provider, ei-
ther a Coast Guard family child care

provider or a family home day care
provider.

Family home day care provider means
an individual 18 years of age or older
who is licensed by the state agency
that regulates child care. This person
provides child care to one but to no
more than six children, including the
provider’s own children under the age
of eight, on a regular basis in his or her
residence.

Geographic cost of living allowance
means the adjustment in basic pay re-
lated to higher living costs in certain
geographic areas.

Total family income means the earned
income for adult members of the
household including wages, salaries,
tips, long-term disability benefits re-
ceived by a family, incentive and spe-
cial pay for service or anything else of
value, even if not taxable, that was re-
ceived for providing services. Also in-
cluded is Basic Allowance for Housing
and Basic Allowance for Subsistence
authorized for the pay grade of mili-
tary personnel, whether the allowance
is received in cash or in-kind. Total
Family Income does not include: the
geographic cost of living allowance; al-
imony and child support; temporary
duty allowances or reimbursements for
educational expenses; veterans bene-
fits; workers compensation benefits;
and, unemployment compensation.
These are to be excluded from total
family income.

Uneconomical and inefficient means
that the fees collected from parents
can not be used in a manner that pro-
vides a quality program at an afford-
able cost to parents using the child
care services.

§ 55.9 Child development centers.

(a) The Commandant may make child
development services available at child
development centers located at Coast
Guard installations.

(b) Regular and unannounced inspec-
tions of each child development center
shall be conducted annually by head-
quarters program personnel, the com-
manding officer of the sponsoring com-
mand, fire personnel, and health and
safety personnel.

(c) Training programs shall be con-
ducted monthly to ensure that all child

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00137 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



138

33 CFR Ch. I (7–1–01 Edition)§ 55.11

development center employees com-
plete a minimum of 20 hours of train-
ing annually with respect to early
childhood development, activities and
disciplinary techniques appropriate to
children of different ages, child abuse
prevention and detection, and appro-
priate emergency medical procedures.

§ 55.11 How are child development
center fees established?

(a) Fees for the provision of services
at child development centers shall be
set by each Command with responsi-
bility for a center-based program, ac-
cording to the following total family
income chart:

TOTAL FAMILY INCOME

$0 to $23,000
$23,001 to $34,000
$34,001 to $44,000
$44,001 to $55,000
Over $55,000

(b) Fees for the provision of services
at Coast Guard child development cen-

ters shall be used only for compensa-
tion for employees at those centers
who are directly involved in providing
child care, unless it is uneconomical
and inefficient. If uneconomical and in-
efficient, then the fees may be used for:

(1) The purchase of consumable or
disposable items for Coast Guard child
development centers; and

(2) If the requirements of such cen-
ters for consumable or disposable items
for a given fiscal year have been met,
for other expenses of those centers.

§ 55.13 Family child care providers.

When appropriated funds are avail-
able, funds may be offered to provide
assistance to Coast Guard Family
Child Care Providers or to family home
day care providers so that family child
care services can be provided to mili-
tary members and civilian employees
of the Coast Guard, at a cost com-
parable to the cost of services at Coast
Guard child development centers.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00138 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



139

INDEX

SUBCHAPTER B—PERSONNEL
EDITORIAL NOTE: This listing is provided for informational purposes only. It is compiled

and kept up-to-date by the Coast Guard, Department of Transportation.

Section

A
Access to official records ................................................................................... 52.25
Action by the Board ............................................................................................ 50.5
Affidavits required......................................................................................... 49.05.10
Allotments from Active Duty Pay for Certain Support Obligations .............Part 54
Applicability and scope, Discharge Review Board .............................................. 51.3
Applicability, of parts ............................................................................. 49.01-1, 53.3
Application, time limit for filing ...................................................................... 52.22
Appointment of trustee, requests for .................................................. 49.01-5, 49.05-1
Assistance.......................................................................................................... 52.81
Authority, Board for Correction of Military Records ......................................... 52.2
Authority, Discharge Review Board.................................................................... 51.2
Authority to pay claims .................................................................................... 52.71

B
Basis and purpose, Discharge Review Board ....................................................... 51.1
Board for Correction of Military Records......................................................Part 52
Bonding of trustee........................................................................................... 49.05-5

C
Cadets, program for appointing........................................................................... 40.1
Cessation of payments................................................................................... 49.10-10
Composition of the Board.................................................................................... 50.2
Conduct of hearing............................................................................................. 52.51
Consideration of application.............................................................................. 52.31
Counsel .............................................................................................................. 52.23

D
Decisions............................................................................................................ 51.10
Definitions ................................................................................................... 51.4, 53.5
Deliberations and decision................................................................................. 52.61
Denial of relief ................................................................................................... 52.32
Determination of incompetency.................................................................... 49.01-10
Discharge Review Board ................................................................................Part 51
Discharge review procedures ............................................................................... 51.9

E
Enlistment of Personnel...................................................................................... 45.1
Enlistment records of former service members................................................... 45.2
Equity standard of review ................................................................................... 51.7
Establishment and composition ........................................................................ 52.11

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00139 Fmt 8014 Sfmt 8014 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



140

Index

Establishment and duties of the Board ............................................................... 50.1
Evidence ............................................................................................................ 52.24
Expenses ............................................................................................................ 52.44

F
Final accounting by trustee .......................................................................... 49.10-15
Final action, time limit for ...................................................................... 52.64, 52.68
Form and contents of notice.............................................................................. 54.05
Function ............................................................................................................ 52.12

G
General provision, Hearings............................................................................... 52.41
General requirements, Military Records Correction Applications .................... 52.21

I
Implementing instructions ............................................................................. 49.15-1
Interpretation.................................................................................................... 52.73

J
Jurisdiction, Board for Correction of Military Records .................................... 52.13

M
Mentally Incompetent Personnel ..................................................................Part 49
Minority report.................................................................................................. 52.62

N
Nonappearance................................................................................................... 52.45
Notice of hearing ............................................................................................... 52.42
Notification of final action ................................................................................. 50.6
Notification ....................................................................................................... 52.66

O
Objective of review.............................................................................................. 51.5
Orders ................................................................................................................ 52.65

P
Payments of money due .................................................................................. 49.10-5
Persons authorized to give notice...................................................................... 54.03
Presentation of case ............................................................................................ 50.4
Procedures ................................................................................................ 52.72, 53.11
Proprietary standard of review ........................................................................... 51.6
Purpose, Allotments from Active Duty Pay...................................................... 54.01
Purpose, Whistleblower protection ..................................................................... 53.1

R
Reconsideration................................................................................................. 52.67
Record of proceedings ........................................................................................ 52.63
Relevant considerations...................................................................................... 51.8
Report of settlement.......................................................................................... 52.74
Reports required ............................................................................................. 49.10-1
Request for review............................................................................................... 50.3
Requirements ...................................................................................................... 53.7
Responsibilities regarding whistleblower protection.......................................... 53.9

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00140 Fmt 8014 Sfmt 8014 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T



141

Subchapter B

Retiring Review Board ..................................................................................Part 50

S
Service of notice upon designated Coast Guard official..................................... 54.07
Stay of proceedings............................................................................................ 52.33
Submission sent to or received from the Coast Guard....................................... 52.82

W
Whistleblower Protection..............................................................................Part 53
Withdrawal of application ................................................................................. 52.26
Witnesses ........................................................................................................... 52.43

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 08:51 Jul 30, 2001 Jkt 194123 PO 00000 Frm 00141 Fmt 8014 Sfmt 8014 Y:\SGML\194123T.XXX pfrm09 PsN: 194123T


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-12-17T12:07:56-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




